126

  Foreign currency risk exposure
   The company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR (foreign currency

amount multiplied by closing rate), is as follows:-

Particulars
As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021

GBP USD EUR Yen GBP USD EUR Yen

Financial assets

Trade Receivables 1,005.68 6,399.05 69.22 - 364.22 4,575.69 192.71 -

Derivatives (including
those on future exports)

(621.59) (6,985.54) (84.22) - - (1,945.59) - -

Financial liabilities

Long term borrowings - 3,624.31 - - - 5,049.85 - -

Short term borrowings - - - - - - - -

Trade Payables - 4,747.97 6,148.54 250.18 - 6,108.76 2,803.39 235.06

Derivatives - (3,790.32) (1,211.59) - - (5,392.88) (220.18) -

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk against
receivables/(payables)

384.09 (5,168.45) (4,951.95) (250.18) 364.22 (3,135.63) (2,390.50) (235.06)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax Impact on other components of equity

31st March 2022 31st March 2021 31st March 2022 31st March 2021

USD sensitivity

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 5%)* (361.79) (156.78) (270.73) (117.32)

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 5%)* 361.79 156.78 270.73 117.32

EURO sensitivity

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 3%)* (346.64) (71.72) (259.40) (53.67)

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 3%)* 346.64 71.72 259.40 53.67

GBP sensitivity

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 3%)* 26.89 10.93 20.12 8.18

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 3%)* (26.89) (10.93) (20.12) (8.18)

Yen sensitivity

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 3%)* (17.51) (7.05) (13.10) (5.28)

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021: 3%)* 17.51 7.05 13.10 5.28

 * Assuming all other variables to be constant

(ii) Interest rate risk
  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

  The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to
cash flow interest rate risk. During 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly

[…]

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates

as below:

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax Impact on other components of equity

As at
31st March 2022

As at
31st March 2021

As at
31st March 2022

As at
31st March 2021

Interest expense rates –
increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)*

(3.59) (5.17) (2.69) (3.87)

Interest expense rates –
decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)*

3.59 5.17 2.69 3.87

* Assuming all other variables to be constant

(iii) Price risk
 (a) Exposure
   The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the

balance sheet at fair value through Profit/Loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the
Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.
The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all investment decisions.

 (b) Sensitivity
  The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Company’s equity(before tax)

Particulars

Impact on other components of equity
(before tax)

31st March 2022 31st March 2021

Share price – Increase 5%* 0.86 0.56

Share price – Decrease 5%* (0.86) (0.56)

* Assuming all other variables to be constant.

   The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the investment other than share prices on the Company’s
equity(before tax)

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

31st March 2022 31st March 2021

Investment other than share – Increase 5%* 702.02 529.02

Investment other than share – Decrease 7%* (982.82) (740.63)

* Assuming all other variables to be constant.

(iv) Agricultural Risk
  Cultivation of potato seeds and standing crops being an agricultural activity, there are certain specific financial risks. These

financial risks arise mainly due to adverse weather conditions, logistic problems inherent to remote areas, and fluctuation of
selling price of finished goods (potato seeds and standing crops) due to increase in supply/availability.

  The Company manages the above financial risks in the following manner:

 (a)  Sufficient inventory levels of agro chemicals, fertilisers and other inputs are maintained so that timely corrective action